WHEREAS, the Authority has heretofore authorized the issuance of its Lease Rental 

Revenue Refunding Bonds of 2022 (Federally Taxable Convertible – Consolidated Creasy/Central 

Economic Development Area Project) (the “Refunding Bonds”) in an amount not to exceed 

Sixteen Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($16,100,000) to provide funds to be applied on 

the costs of refunding the Authority’s outstanding bonds designated the Lease Rental Bonds of 

2014 (Consolidated Creasy/Central Economic Development Area Project) (the “Refunding”); 

WHEREAS, the Authority finds that under the provisions of governing statutes it is 

necessary for the Authority to make an appropriation in an amount not exceeding Sixteen Million 

One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($16,100,000), and that said appropriation be made at this time; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Authority has published notice in accordance with Indiana Code 6-1.1-

18-5 and Indiana Code 5-3-1-2(b) for the appropriation of the proceeds of the Refunding Bonds in 

an amount not to exceed Sixteen Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($16,100,000), in The